Denver C. Snuffer, Jr. (#3032) denversnuffer@gmail.com

Steven R. Paul (#7423) spaul@nsdplaw.com

Daniel B. Garriott (#9444) dbgarriott@msn.com

Joshua D. Egan (15593) Joshua.d.egan@gmail.com

NELSON, SNUFFER, DAHLE & POULSEN

10885 South State Street

Sandy, Utah 84070

Telephone: (801) 576-1400 Facsimile: (801) 576-1960

Limited Appearance Attorneys for Solstice Enterprises, Inc., Black Night Enterprises, Inc.,

Starlight Holdings, Inc., and N.P. Johnson Family Limited Partnership

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

RAPOWER-3, LLC, INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC., LTB1, LLC, R. GREGORY SHEPARD, and NELDON JOHNSON,

Defendants.

Civil No. 2:15-cv-00828-DN-EJF

NOTICE OF LIMITED APPEARANCE FOR SOLSTICE ENTERPRISES, INC., BLACK NIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., STARLIGHT HOLDINGS, INC., N.P. JOHNSON FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Judge David Nuffer

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Denver C. Snuffer, Jr., Steven R. Paul, Daniel B. Garriott, Joshua D. Egan and the law firm of Nelson, Snuffer Dahle & Poulsen, P.C. do hereby enter a limited appearance as counsel for Solstice Enterprises, Inc., Black Night Enterprises, Inc., Starlight Holdings, Inc., and N.P. Johnson Family Limited Partnership solely for the purposes of objecting to the Order on Memorandum and Decision and Order on Receiver's Motion to Include Affiliates and Subsidiaries in Receivership (ECF 636).

DATED this 24<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019.

NELSON SNUFFER DAHLE & POULSEN

/s/ Denver C. Snuffer, Jr.
Denver C. Snuffer, Jr.
Steven R. Paul

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was duly filed with the court using the court's CM/ECF filing service. I further certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via email to the following pro se parties as indicated.

Neldon Johnson glendaejohnson@hotmail.com

R. Gregory Shepard greg@rapower3.com

/s/ Denver C. Snuffer, Jr.

Limited Appearance Attorneys for Solstice Enterprises, Inc., Black Night Enterprises, Inc., Starlight Holdings, Inc., and N.P. Johnson Family Limited Partnership